fulfilment of the conditions precedent under the SPA. There is no certainty or assurance that the
Conditions for the Proposed Acquisition can be fulfilled or that the Proposed Acquisition will be
undertaken at all. Shareholders, securityholders and investors are advised to read this
announcement and any past and future announcements by the Company carefully when dealing
with the shares and securities of the Company. Shareholders, securityholders, and investors
should consult their stockbrokers, bank managers, solicitors or other professional advisors if they
have any doubt about the actions they should take or when dealing with their shares or securities
of the Company.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Lee Yih Chyi
Managing Director
5 January 2025

11

APPENDIX

 Prior to the completion of the Proposed Acquisition,
based on the existing share capital(1)

Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, based on the
enlarged share capital(2)

Direct interest

Deemed Interest Direct interest Deemed Interest

Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

%

Directors

Choo Boon Tiong

- - - - - - - -

Lee Yih Chyi

70,000 0.02 131,193,566(3) 38.46 70,000 0.02 131,193,566 35.50

Lee Yih Hwan

660,000 0.19 131,193,566(4) 38.46 660,000 0.18 131,193,566 35.50

Neo Gim Kiong

- - - - - - - -

Koh Wei Kiang

125,000 0.04 - - 125,000 0.03 - -

Proposed Director pursuant to Proposed Acquisition

Li Jing

- - - - - - 28,400,000(5) 7.69

Substantial shareholders

Shenton Investment
Pte Ltd

127,377,350 37.34 - - 127,377,350 34.47 - -

Lee Choon Bok

3,816,216 1.12 127,377,350(6) 37.34 3,816,216 1.03 127,377,350 34.47

Harmaidy

36,872,025 10.81 - - 36,872,025 9.98 - -

The Seller

- - - - 28,400,000 7.69 - -

12

Notes:

(1) Based on the existing total issued and paid-up capital of the Company of 341,128,887 shares as at the date of this announcement (excluding non-voting

788,600 treasury shares and subsidiary shareholdings).
(2) Based on the enlarged total issued and paid-up capital of the Company of 369,528,887 shares upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares

(excluding non-voting 788,600 treasury shares and subsidiary shareholdings).
(3) Deemed interest arises from 127,377,350 shares held by Shenton Investment Pte Ltd and 3,816,216 shares held by Lee Choon Bok.